Hydrophilic modifications in peptide nucleic acid —
Synthesis and properties of PNA possessing 5-
hydroxymethyluracil and 5-hydroxymethylcytosine1
Robert H.E. Hudson, Yuhong Liu, and Filip Wojciechowski
Abstract: We have investigated the chemistry for the incorporation of C5-hydroxymethyl-uracil and -cytosine in pep-
tide nucleic acid (PNA) and the subsequent effect of this modification on PNA hybridization behavior. Largely based
on literature precedent, we prepared a peptide nucleic acid monomer, possessing 5-hydroxymethyuracil, which was
compatible with Fmoc-based oligopeptide synthesis. An improved, large-scale synthesis of 5-hydroxymethylcytosine

Fig. 3. Structure of the 5-hydroxymethyluracil (hmU) PNA
monomer ester (R = –CH3) and acid (R = –H), defining the arbi-
trary numbering system used in NMR signal assignments.
3 Variable position (3.85 – 4.20 ppm), depending on the protonation state of the carboxylic acid.
perature for a short time during which a precipitate formed.
Further precipitation was induced by cooling to 4 °C. The
first crop of 5-hydroxymethylcytosine, 4.2 g (5-hmC, yellow
solid, purity ≈ 90% (wt%), 7%–8% (wt%) cytosine, as deter-
mined by 1H NMR spectroscopy) was collected by filtration
and washed three times with 20 mL of 95% ethanol. This
first crop represents 57% chemical yield of 9 from cytosine.
Reduction in the volume of the filtrate gave subsequent
crops of 5-hmC. The later crops contained proportionally
more cytosine and other unidentified compounds. Nonethe-
less, these impure fractions of 5-hmC were suitable for fur-
ther use. The total yield of 5-hmC calculated from all
recovered fractions, based on determining the purity by 1H
NMR spectroscopy, was 85%. This experiment was repeated
many times and proved to be reproducible. Mp 300 °C dec.
TLC (t-butyl alcohol – methyl ethyl ketone – H2O –
NH4OH, 4:3:2:1): Rf 0.32, compared with Rf 0.46 for cyto-
sine. 1H NMR (400.1 MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm) δ: 10.60 (v br,
ring NH), 7.28 (s, 1H, C6–H), 7.10 (br, NH2), 6.54 (br,
NH2), 4.99 (v br, OH), 4.16 (s, 2H, O–CH2–Ar). 13C NMR
(100.6 MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm) δ: 165.6, 157.0, 140.8, 104.9,
57.1. HR-MS (EI) calcd. for [C5H7O2N3 + H]+: 142.0616;
found; 142.0620.
Ethyl(5-hydroxymethylcytosin-1-yl)acetate (10)
To a suspension of crude 5-hydroxymethylcytosine (9)
(8.97 g, 68% (wt%), 43 mmol) and K2CO3 (5.97 g,
43.2 mmol) in dry DMF (140 mL), was added ethyl
bromoacetate (5.6 mL, 98% pure, 47.5 mmol). The reaction
mixture was stirred overnight, and a dark-coloured oil was
obtained after removal of the K2CO3 by filtration through a
pad of Celite and evaporation of DMF under vacuum. Ethyl
acetate (120 mL) was added to triturate the residue, which
was sonicated (often 1–2 h, sometimes up to 5 h), and then a
brown solid was isolated by filtration. The solid crude prod-
uct was washed with a small amount of ethyl acetate (50 mL ×
3). All of the mass was accounted for in the crude material,
which was found to contain the desired product (10, 60%
(wt%)) along with the dialkylated byproduct (19% (wt%)),
some unreacted starting material 9 (~20% (wt%); Rf 0.06;
DCM  –  CH3OH,  4:1),  and  small  amounts  of  unidentified
compounds, as estimated by examination of 1H NMR spec-
tra. The crude material was suitable for the next reaction.
The title compound 10 could also be purified by solvent gra-
dient silica-gel column chromatography (DCM; DCM –
CH3OH (90:10), (85:15), and (80:20); respectively). Mp
175–177 °C, as isolated from chromatography. TLC (DCM –
CH3OH, 4:1): Rf 0.25. 1H NMR (399.8 MHz, DMSO-d6,
ppm) δ: 7.54 (s, 1H, C6–H), 7.33 (br s, NH2), 6.62 (br s,
NH2), 5.11 (t, J = 5.20 Hz, OH), 4.45 (s, 2H, –CH2–N), 4.17
(d, J = 5.20 Hz, 2H, O–CH2–Ar), 4.11 (q, J = 7.20 Hz, 2H,
O–CH2–), 1.19 (t, J = 7.20 Hz, 3H, –CH3).
13C NMR